
2022/23 Approved 
Requests Relative to the Budgeting Provisions 

of the Tax Equity & Educational Opportunities Support Act 
at the August 5, 2022 State Board Meeting  

 
 
Recommendation 1 
Early Childhood Education Grants [Section 79-1028.01(2)(c)] 

County-District Number School District Name Amount to be Approved 
01-0090 Adams Central Public Schools $91,017.00 
59-0002 Norfolk Public Schools  $155,000.00 
87-0013 Walthill Public Schools  $150,000.00 

 
Recommendation 2 
Native American Impact Aid [Section 79-1028.01(1)(n)] 

County-District 
Number School District Name 

Amount to be 
Approved School Year 

87-0016 UMO N HO N Nation Public Schools $7,400,000.00 2022-23 
54-0505 Isanti (Santee) Community Schools $4,500,000.00 2022-23 
87-0013 Walthill Public Schools $1,725,000 .00 2022-23 
87-0017 Winnebago Public Schools $3,100,000.00 2022-23 

 
Recommendation 3 
Reimbursement for Wards of the Court [Section 79-1003(40)] 

County-District Number School District Name Amount to be Approved 
30-0025 Fillmore Central Public Schools $700,000.00 
41-0504 Aurora Public Schools $25,000.00 

 
Recommendation 4 
Retirement Contribution Increase [Section 79-1028.01(1)(e)&(f)] 

County-District Number School District Name 
Amount to be 

Approved 
01-0090 Adams Central Public Schools $297,802.00 
02-0018 Elgin Public Schools $49,348.00 
02-0115 Summerland Public Schools $102,718.00 
07-0006 Alliance Public Schools $241,327.00 
09-0010 Ainsworth Community Schools $96,648.00 
11-0014 Oakland-Craig Public Schools $101,072.00 
11-0020 Lyons Decatur NE Public Schools $78,683.00 
12-0056 David City Public Schools $186,383.00 
12-0502 East Butler Public Schools $97,625.00 
13-0022 Weeping Water Public Schools $70,642.00 
13-0032 Louisville Public Schools $134,908.00 
14-0008 Hartington Newcastle Public Schls $84,064.00 
14-0045 Randolph Public Schools $61,253.00 
19-0058 Clarkson Public Schools $55,407.00 
22-0011 South Sioux Community Schools $752,675.00 
22-0031 Homer Community School District $100,240.00 



2 
 

Recommendation 4 (Continued) 
Retirement Contribution Increase [Section 79-1028.01(1)(e)&(f)] 

23-0002 Chadron Public Schools $194,206.00 
23-0071 Crawford Public Schools $48,300.00 
24-0004 Overton Public Schools $70,662.00 
24-0101 Sumner-Eddyville-Miller Schools $65,685.00 
26-0001 Ponca Public Schools $96,659.00 
26-0070 Allen Consolidated Schools $51,835.00 
27-0001 Fremont Public Schools $1,011,539.00 
27-0062 Scribner Snyder Community Schls $58,347.00 
27-0594 Logan View Public Schools $122,050.00 
28-0010 Elkhorn Public Schools  $1,980,629.00 
28-0017 Millard Public Schools $3,737,572.00 
28-0054 Ralston Public Schools $625,566.00 
28-0059 Bennington Public Schools $600,527.00 
30-0001 Exeter-Milligan Public Schools $73,213.00 
30-0025 Fillmore Central Public Schools $118,158.00 
32-0125 Medicine Valley Public Schools $53,115.00 
33-0018 Arapahoe Public Schools $63,839.00 
33-0021 Cambridge Public Schools $506.00 
34-0100 Diller-Odell Public Schools $66,141.00 
36-0100 Burwell Public Schools $54,085.00 
37-0030 Elwood Public Schools $57,405.00 
40-0002 Grand Island Public Schools $2,087,250.00 
41-0504 Aurora Public Schools $281,969.00 
45-0007 O'Neill Public Schools $179,168.00 
45-0239 West Hold Public Schools  $154,828.00 
50-0503 Minden Public School $170,876.00 
52-0100 Keya Paha County Schools $30,746.00 
54-0501 Niobrara Public Schools $69,575.00 
55-0001 Lincoln Public Schools $7,809,322.00 
55-0145 Waverly School District $378,659.00 
56-0001 North Platte Public Schools $645,765.00 
59-0001 Madison Public Schools $121,856.00 
59-0002 Norfolk Public Schools $882,139.00 
59-0005 Battle Creek Public Schools $100,613.00 
61-0004 Central City Public Schools $168,819.00 
65-0011 Superior Public Schools $96,503.00 
66-0027 Syracuse Dunbar Avoca Public Schls $172,804.00 
66-0111 Nebraska City Public Schools $255,544.00 
69-0044 Holdrege Public Schools $247,802.00 
71-0001 Columbus Public Schools $1,070,132.00 
71-0067  Humphrey Public Schools $70,925.00 
72-0015 Cross Country Community Schools $86,970.00 



3 
 

Recommendation 4 (Continued) 
Retirement Contribution Increase [Section 79-1028.01(1)(e)&(f)] 

76-0068 Friend Public Schools $57,939.00 
77-0037 Gretna Public Schools $1,069,036.00 
78-0072 Mead Public Schools $64,375.00 
78-0107 Cedar Bluffs Public School s $87,738.00 
79-0032 Scottsbluff Public Schools $782,083.00 
85-0060 Deshler Public Schools $57,095.00 
87-0001 Pender Public Schools $85,919.00 
87-0016 UMO N Ho N Nation Public Schls $248,782.00 
88-0005 Ord Public Schools $123,680.00 
89-0024 Arlington Public Schools $136,469.00 
90-0595 Winside Public Schools $67,045.00 
91-0047 Blue Hill Community Schools $80,586.00 
92-0045 Wheeler Central School District $31,504.00 

 
Recommendation 5 
Short-Term Borrowings [Section 79-1003(40)] 

County-District Number School District Name Amount to be Approved 
28-0054 Ralston Public Schools  $5,000,000 .00 
36-0100 Burwell Public Schools $500,000.00 
41-0504 Aurora Public Schools $1,500,000.00 

 
Recommendation 6 
Special Supplementary Grant [Section 79-1003(40)] 

County-
District 
Number School District Name 

Amount to be 
Approved Source 

25-0054 Ralston Public Schools 

 $100,000.00 Ralston School Foundation 
 $20,000.00 Region 24 Interagency Planning 
 $85,000.00  Learning Community Elementary 

 $155,000.00 Buffet Early Childhood Grant 
28-0010 Elkhorn Public Schools  $146,193.00 Elkhorn Public Schools Foundation 

28-0017 Millard Public Schools 

$30,000.00 Hubbard Grant 
$5,000.00 Walmart Foundation 
$2,500.00 Midwest Dairy Council 
$7,500.00 Fuel Up to Play 60 

$18,500.00 Pacific Life Foundation 
$4,000.00 Project Wee Care 
$2,500.00 Cox Communication 
$6,000.00 United Way Literacy Grant 
$5,000.00 Target Foundation 
$3,000.00 Omaha Community Foundation 

$500,000.00 Douglas County ARP Grant 
$3,000.00 Whole Kids Foundation 

$2,555,000.00 Millard Education Foundation Grants 
  



4 
 

Recommendation 6 (continued) 
Special Supplementary Grant [Section 79-1003(40)] 

55-0001 Lincoln Public Schools 

 $2,000,000.00  PTO/PTA 
 $3,000,000.00 Foundation for Lincoln Public Schools 
 $750,000.00 United Way 
 $50,000.00 Woods 

 $600,000.00  University of Nebraska 
 $350,000.00  TeamMates 

 $1,250,000.00  Miscellaneous Grants 

80-0005 Milford Public Schools $250,000.00 Anonymous Donor through Union 
Bank and Trust 

Recommendation 7 
Voluntary Termination Agreements [Section 79-1028.01(1)(g)] 

County-District Number School District Name Amount to be Approved 
13-0022 Weeping Water Public Schools  $36,000.00  
23-0071 Crawford School District  $28,778.00  
27-0001 Fremont Public Schools  $713,731.00  
27-0594 Logan View Public Schools  $46,523.00  
28-0017 Millard Public Schools  $962,498.00  
28-0054 Ralston Public Schools   $140,000.00  
32-0125 Medicine Valley Public Schools  $9,000.00  
56-0001 North Platte Public Schools  $78,650.00  
66-0111 Nebraska City Public Schools  $43,109.00  
69-0044 Holdrege Public Schools  $115,000.00  
71-0001 Columbus Public Schools  $179,390.00  
92-0045 Wheeler Central Schools  $34,000.00  

 
 
 


